



#### NAVARRO COUNTY JUDGE

H.M. Davenport Jr. - County Judge 300 West Third Avenue. Suite 102 Corsicana, TX 75110-4672

Connie Livingston Court Coordinator

clivingston@navarrocounty.org Fax: (903) 872-3974

hdavenport@navarrocounty.org Phone: (903) 654-3025

### RATIFICATION OF DECLARATION OF DISASTER for NAVARRO COUNTY

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2024 the Navarro County Judge issued a proclamation declaring a State of Disaster for Navarro County resulting from, widespread or severe damage, injury, or loss of life or property, beginning on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of April and there continues the imminent threat of same resulting from heavy rains and severe thunderstorms, causing flooding and road failures, and;

WHEREAS, the conditions necessitating the Declaration of a State of Disaster continue to exist: and

WHEREAS, §418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code provides that a local state of disaster may not be continued for a period in excess of seven (7) days without consent of the governing body of the political subdivision;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF NAVARRO COUNTY:

- 1. That this state of disaster proclaimed for Navarro County by the County Judge on May 6, 2024 is hereby ratified and shall continue until terminated by order of the Commissioner's Court
- 2. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure and pursuant to Navarro County Emergency Management Operations Plan and shall become effective on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

**APPROVED** by the Navarro County Commissioners Court on the take effect 13<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

H.M. Davenport, Jr.

**County Judge** 

**Jason Grant Commissioner Precinct 1**  Eddie Perry

**Commissioner Precinct 2** 

**Eddie Moore** 

**Commissioner Precinct 3** 

**David Brewer** 

**Commissioner Precinct 4** 

ATTEST:

Sherry Dowd Navarro County Clerk



2024-055 FILED FOR RECORD AT 3.51 O'CLOCK PM

MAY 06 2024

NAVARRO COUNTY JUDGE

300 West Third Avenue, Suite 102

Corsicána, TX 75110.

H.M. Davenport, Jr., County Judge

hdavenport@navarrocounty.org Phone: (903) 654-3025 SHEARY DOWD, County Clerk NAVARRO: COUNTY TEXAS Shertyn Curtis, Count Coordinator

scurtis@navarroccunty.org. Fax: (903) 872-0778

### **DECLARATION OF DISASTER for NAVARRO COUNTY**

WHEREAS, the County of Navarro, on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024, has suffered widespread or severe damage, injury, or loss of life or property, beginning on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of April and there continues the imminent threat of same resulting from heavy rains and severe thunderstorms, causing flooding and road failures, and;

WHEREAS, the judge of the County of Navarro has determined that extraordinary measures must be taken to alleviate the suffering of people and to protect or rehabilitate property;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OF NAVARRO COUNTY that:

- 1. A local state of disaster is hereby proclaimed for Navarro County pursuant to §418.108 (a) of the Texas Government Code; and
- 2. Pursuant to §418.108(b) of the Government Code, this Declaration of a local state of disaster shall continue for a period of not more than seven days from the date of this declaration unless continued / renewed by the Commissioners Court of Navarro County.
- 3. Pursuant to §418.108(c) of the Government Code, this Declaration of a local state of disaster shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the County Clerk of Navarro County.
- 4. Pursuant to §418.108(d) of the Government Code, this Declaration of the local state of disaster activates the Navarro County Emergency Management Plan.

This Declaration shall take effect immediately from and after its issuance. ORDERED THIS 6th day of May 2024.

H.M. Davenport

Navarro County Judge